

## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

**WHEREAS**, representatives of the County of El Dorado and representatives of the El Dorado County Deputy County Counsel Association have met and conferred, and negotiated in good faith; and

**WHEREAS**, said representatives have reached an agreement on a variety of terms and conditions of employment for employees in the Deputy County Counsel bargaining unit; and

**WHEREAS**, the members of the El Dorado County Deputy County Counsel Association representing the Deputy County Counsel bargaining unit have elected and voted to dissolve the El Dorado County Deputy County Counsel Association effective December 17, 2019; and,

**WHEREAS**, the members of the El Dorado County Deputy County Counsel Association representing the Deputy County Counsel bargaining unit have elected and voted to convert their status from Represented Employees to Unrepresented Employees; and

**WHEREAS**, the representatives of the County of El Dorado and representatives of the El Dorado County Deputy County Counsel Association have met and conferred, and negotiated in good faith to dissolve all existing bargaining rights created under the Memorandum of Understanding between the County of El Dorado and the El Dorado County Deputy County Counsel ratified pursuant to Resolution No. 206-2018; and

**WHEREAS**, the representatives of the County of El Dorado and representatives of the El Dorado County Deputy County Counsel Association have met and conferred, negotiated in good faith, and agreed that employees in the Deputy County Counsel bargaining unit shall be subject to the terms and condition of the Salary and Benefits Resolution 235-2019 for Unrepresented Employees; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado approves, adopts, and authorizes the Chair to sign this Resolution which dissolves the Deputy County Counsel bargaining unit and assigns the bargaining unit's job classifications to the group of job classifications subject to the Salary and Benefits Resolution 235-2019 for Unrepresented Employees, effective December 17, 2019.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado authorizes the Director of Human Resources to make any technical corrections if needed.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby adopt the salary ranges and bargaining unit change for the classifications as set forth herein, and amends the salary schedule, effective the pay period including December 21, 2019.

Salary and Bargaining Unit Changes					
Job Class. No.	Classification Title	Old Bargaining Unit	Old Salary Range	New Bargaining Unit	New Salary Range
5100	Associate Deputy County Counsel	CC	\$47.29 - \$57.48 \$8,196.93 - \$9,963.20	UM	\$49.94 - \$60.71 \$8,656.27 - \$10,523.07
5104	Deputy County Counsel	CC	\$55.85 - \$67.88 \$9,680.67 - \$11,765.87	UM	\$58.98 - \$71.69 \$10,223.20 - \$12,426.27
5106	Sr. Deputy County Counsel	CC	\$64.80 - \$78.76 \$11,232.00 - \$13,651.73	UM	\$68.44 - \$83.18 \$11,862.93 - \$14,417.87

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Noes: Absent :

By: \_

Deputy Clerk

Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors